
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1486
ANSWERED ON:21.08.2012
INVESTIGATION IN BLAST
Singh Alias Pappu Singh Shri Uday

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the status of the investigation in the blast of a vehicle belonging to Embassy of Israel;

(b) whether the Union Government has sought the help of some foreign countries to probe the incident;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the time by which the probe is likely to be completed?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH)

(a): The investigating agency viz. Special Cell Delhi Police arrested one person in this case on 6.3.2012. Four other persons suspected in the case are absconding. A chargesheet has been filed on 31.7.2012 in the Court. Interpol notices have also been issued against the absconders.

(b) to (d) : Yes, Madam. Letters Rogatory have been moved for seeking assistance of the Governments of Iran, Israel, Georgia, Malaysia and Thailand.
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